in full of the Convertible Notes at the Initial Conversion Price, the net price to the Company for each
Conversion Share is approximately HK$0.181.

The Directors consider that the terms, including the Initial Conversion Price, of the Subscription
Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder (including the issue of the Convertible Notes
and the issue and allotment of the Conversion Shares upon exercise of the conversion rights attaching to
the Convertible Notes) are fair and reasonable and in the interests of the Company and the Shareholders
as a whole.

CHANGES IN THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

Set out below is the shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this announcement;
and (ii) immediately after the full conversion of the Convertible Notes at the Initial Conversion Price
(assuming there being no other change in the share capital and shareholding structure of the Company
immediately after the date of this announcement and up to the conversion of the Convertible Notes):

  Assuming full conversion
 As at the date of of the Convertible Notes
 this announcement at the Initial Conversion Price
 Number of  Number of
 Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %

City Wise Investment Limited (Note 1) 398,232,975 12.72 398,232,975 10.89
City Smart International Investment Limited
 (Note 2) 7,466,856 0.24 7,466,856 0.20
Subscriber – – 526,315,789 14.39
Mr. Chu Kwok Chi, Robert (Note 3) 33,852,938 1.08 33,852,938 0.93
Other public Shareholders 2,690,824,819 85.96 2,690,824,819 73.59

Total 3,130,377,588  100.00 3,656,693,377  100.00

Notes:

1. City Wise Investment Limited is wholly owned by South America Petroleum Investment Holdings Limited, a company

beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang.

2. City Smart International Investment Limited is a company beneficially and wholly owned by Mr. Wu Shaozhang.

3. Mr. Chu Kwok Chi, Robert is an executive Director.

12

4. As at the date of this announcement, there are outstanding share options carrying rights to subscribe for 140,000,000

Shares granted pursuant to the share option scheme adopted by the Company on 6 November 2006 and HK$18,675,000

zero coupon convertible note due on 19 August 2013 carrying rights to convert into 124,500,000 Shares. The table